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We recommend installation of the Outdoor Solar Shower to a solid surface to insure stability and safety. When using tools, care must be 
taken not to damage chrome plating. We recommend using a cloth between wrench and shower parts to avoid damage. 

MOUNTING THE SOLAR SHOWER: CONCRETE/MASONRY INSTALLATION ONLY 
1. Choose a location far shower that receives the most direct sunlight. 
2. Use the base plate/PVC tube to mark the position of the mounting hales to be drilled into concrete/masonry far bolts. 
3. Remove shower section. Drill 8 mm diameter hales, 50mm (1.77") deep, using the marks just created. 
4. lnsert expansion nuts into drilled hales. Place the bolt inside the expansion nut and TAP with a hammer to slightly expand the nut. 
5. Remove bolt and place the base plate/lower tube over the hales and secure to surface with bolts and washers provided. 
NOTE: Base plate will appear loase until shower is fully secured to the surface. 
DUETO THE SOLAR RADIATION THE WATER IN THE SOLAR TANK CAN GET HOT. WE RECOMMEND OPENING THE HANDLE IN THE 
MIDDLE POSITION  BETWEEN HOT AND COLD, THEN SETTING TO DESIRED TEMPERATURE. 

IF SHOWER HAS NOT BEEN USED FOR MORE THAN THREE DAYS, WE RECOMMEND RUNNING SOLAR SHOWER FOR 2 MINUTES TO 
REMOVE STAGNANT WATER. STAGNANT WATER IN A WARM ENVIRONMENT CAN PROVIDE A GROWTH ENVIRONMENT FOR 
HAZARDOUS BACTERIA. 

Using the shower 
The Solar shower is equipped with a mixing valve, where the first cold water and then hot water is flowing. The valve must not be over 
tightened, since this may be damaged irreparable. 
Connect the water hose to the shower and let the water warm up by the sun. (12 to 24 hours, depending on the ambient temperature and 
solar radiation). Once the water is hot, open the valve until the desired temperature is reached. 
To fill the solar tank, turn the valve to hot and wait until the shower is completely filled. Once filled, close the valve and let the warm 
water warm up for several hours. When the water drips furthermore with a closed mixer, it is possible that the water pressure is too 
high. Reduce this by fitting in a pressure regulator. 

OFF SEASON DISASSEMBLY & STORAGE: 

DURING THE WINTER THE WATER HAS TO BE REMOVED FROM THE SOLAR SHOWER COMPLETELY. FURTHERMORE THE 
SOLAR SHOWER HAS TO BE KNOCKED DOWN IN WINTER AND STORED IN A DRY PLACE. FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE 
INSTRUCTIONS MAY CAUSE FROST DAMAGE or MATERIAL . FROST DAMAGE WILL NOT BE RECOGNIZED AS A CLAIM.  

1. Turn off and disconnect garden hose. 
2. Open handle and allow shower to drain (approximately 2 minutes). 
3. Tum lock nut COUNTER CLOCKWISE to unthread, and pull stainless steel pipe apart. 
4. Unbolt shower PVC tube and pour remaining water out of unit. 
5. Wipe down and store shower parts far next season. 

DO NOT USE SALT OR ANTI-FREEZE IN WATER TO PREVENT FREEZING. THIS WILL VOID THE PRODUCT WARRANTY. 
Keep this manual. Please include the manual with the product upan transfer of ownership. 
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Recomendamos que instale la ducha solar para exteriores en una superficie sólida para garantizar que sea estable y segura. Cuando utilice 
herramientas, preste atención a no dañar el cromado. Le recomendamos que coloque un trapo entre la llave inglesa y las piezas de la ducha 
para evitar deteriorarla.

INSTALACIÓN DE LA DUCHA SOLAR: SOLO PARA MONTAJE SOBRE HORMIGÓN U OBRA DE ALBAÑILERÍA
1.Instale la ducha en el lugar donde reciba más luz solar directa.
2.Utilice el soporte del tubo de PVC para marcar la posición de los orificios que debe abrir en el hormigón o la superficie elegida, donde se 
colocarán los pernos.
3.Retire las piezas de la ducha. En los puntos que acaba de marcar, abra orificios de 8 mm de diámetro y 50 mm de profundidad (1,77”).
4.Inserte las tuercas de expansión en los orificios. Coloque el perno en la tuerca y golpee con un martillo para dilatar ligeramente la tuerca.
5.Extraiga el perno y coloque el soporte sobre los orificios. A continuación, fíjelo en la superficie con los pernos y las arandelas incluidas.
NOTA: El soporte estará suelto hasta que se fije con firmeza a la superficie.
DEBIDO A LA RADIACIÓN SOLAR, EL AGUA DEL TANQUE PUEDE ESTAR CALIENTE. LE RECOMENDAMOS QUE ABRA EL MANDO EN UNA 
POSICIÓN INTERMEDIA ENTRE LA FRÍA Y LA CALIENTE Y, DESPUÉS, AJUSTAR LA TEMPERATURA A SU GUSTO.

SI NO UTILIZA LA DUCHA DURANTE MÁS DE TRES DÍAS, LE RECOMENDAMOS QUE LA DEJE EN FUNCIONAMIENTO DURANTE 2 MINUTOS 
PARA ELIMINAR EL AGUA ESTANCADA. EL AGUA ESTANCADA A TEMPERATURAS CÁLIDAS PUEDE FORMAR UN ENTORNO PROPICIO PARA 
BACTERIAS NOCIVAS.

Uso de la ducha
La ducha solar está equipada con una válvula mezcladora que alterna el flujo de agua caliente y fría. No se debe apretar en exceso, puesto 
que puede dañarla irreparablemente.
Conecte la manguera a la ducha y deje que el sol caliente el agua (entre 12 y 24 horas, en función de la temperatura ambiente y la radiación 
solar). Cuando el agua esté caliente, abra la válvula hasta alcanzar la temperatura deseada.
Para llenar el tanque solar, gire la válvula y espere a que la ducha se llene por completo. Cuando esté llena, cierre la válvula y deje que 
temple el agua varias horas.
Si la válvula mezcladora está cerrada pero gotea agua, es posible que la presión sea excesiva. Redúzcala mediante la instalación de un 
regulador.

DESMONTAJE Y ALMACENAMIENTO FUERA DE TEMPORADA

DURANTE EL INVIERNO, DEBE EXTRAERSE LA TOTALIDAD DEL AGUA DE LA DUCHA SOLAR. ADEMÁS, SE DEBE 
DESMONTAR Y GUARDAR EN UN LUGAR SECO. DE LO CONTRARIO, EL MATERIAL SE PUEDE DETERIORAR CON LAS 
HELADAS. ESTE TIPO DE DAÑOS NO SE ADMITIRÁ COMO RECLAMACIÓN.

1.Cierre la manguera y desconéctela.
2.Abra el mando y deje que se vacíe la ducha (2 minutos aproximadamente).
3.Gire la tuerca de bloqueo EN EL SENTIDO CONTRARIO A LAS AGUJAS DEL RELOJ para desenroscarla y separe la 
tubería de acero inoxidable.
4.Extraiga los pernos del tubo de PVC y vacíe el agua remanente en la unidad.
5.Limpie las piezas de la ducha y guárdelas hasta la siguiente temporada.

NO UTILICE SAL NI PRODUCTOS ANTICONGELANTES PARA EVITAR QUE EL AGUA SE CONGELE. SI LO HACE, SE 
ANULARÁ LA GARANTÍA.
Guarde este manual. Si cambia de propiedad, adjunte el manual al producto.

Nous conseillons d’installer la douche solaire pour extérieur sur une surface solide pour garantir sa stabilité et sa sécurité. En cas d’utiliser 
des outils, faites attention de ne pas endommager le chromage. Nous vous conseillons de placer un chiffon entre la clé à molette et les 
pièces de la douche pour éviter de la détériorer.   

INSTALLATION DE LA DOUCHE SOLAIRE : UNIQUEMENT POUR UN MONTAGE SUR DU BÉTON OU UN OUVRAGE DE MAÇONNERIE   
1.Installez la douche à l’emplacement où elle recevra le plus de lumière solaire directe.
2.Utilisez le support du tuyau en PVC pour marquer la position des trous à ouvrir dans le béton ou surface choisie et où seront placés les 
boulons.  
3.Retirez les pièces de la douche. Dans les points que vous venez de marquer, ouvrez des trous de 8 mm de diamètre et de 50 mm de 
profondeur (1,77”).
4.Insérez les écrous d’expansion dans les trous. Placez le boulon dans l’écrou et frappez avec un marteau pour dilater légèrement l’écrou.  
5.Retirez le boulon et placez le support sur les trous. Ensuite, fixez-le à la surface avec les boulons et les rondelles incluses.  
REMARQUE : le support sera relâché jusqu’à ce qu’il soit fermement fixé à la surface.  
EN RAISON DE LA RADIATION SOLAIRE, L’EAU DU RÉSERVOIR PEUT ÊTRE CHAUDE. NOUS VOUS CONSEILLONS D’OUVRIR LA COMMANDE 
SUR UNE POSITION INTERMÉDIAIRE ENTRE L’EAU CHAUDE ET L’EAU FROIDE ET D’AJUSTER ENSUITE LA TEMPÉRATURE À VOTRE GOÛT.  

SI VOUS N’UTILISEZ PAS LA DOUCHE PENDANT PLUS DE TROIS JOURS, NOUS VOUS RECOMMANDONS DE LA LAISSER FONCTIONNER 
PENDANT 2 MINUTES POUR ÉLIMINER L’EAU STAGNANTE. CETTE EAU, ASSOCIÉE À DES TEMPÉRATURES ÉLEVÉES, PEUT FORMER UN 
ENTOURAGE PROPICE AUX BACTÉRIES NOCIVES.

Utilisation de la douche
La douche solaire est équipée d’une vanne de mélange qui alterne le flux d’eau chaude et froide. Elle ne doit pas être trop serrée pour ne pas 
causer de dommages irréversibles.  
Connectez le tuyau à la douche et laissez que le soleil réchauffe l’eau (entre 12 et 24 heures, en fonction de la température ambiante et de la 
radiation solaire). Lorsque l’eau est chaude, ouvrez la vanne jusqu’à atteindre la température désirée.  
Pour remplir le réservoir solaire, tournez la vanne et attendez que la douche soit complètement remplie. Une fois pleine, fermez la vanne et 
laissez l’eau tiédir pendant plusieurs heures.
Si la vanne de mélange est fermée mais l’eau goutte, il est possible que la pression soit excessive. Réduisez-la avec l’installation d’un 
régulateur.  

DÉMONTAGE ET ENTREPOSAGE HORS SAISON

EN HIVER, IL FAUT COMPLÈTEMENT VIDER L’EAU DE LA DOUCHE SOLAIRE. IL EST ÉGALEMENT NÉCESSAIRE DE LA 
DÉMONTER ET DE LA STOCKER DANS UN LIEU SEC AFIN DE PROTÉGER LE MATÉRIEL DES GELÉES. LES DOMMAGES 
ASSOCIÉS À CETTE SITUATION NE SERONT PAS ADMIS COMME RÉCLAMATION.   

1.Fermez le tuyau et déconnectez-le.
2.Ouvrez la commande et laissez que la douche se vide (environ 2 minutes).   
3.Tournez l’écrou de blocage DANS LE SENS ANTIHORAIRE pour le dévisser et séparer le tuyau en acier inoxydable. 
4.Retirez les boulons du tuyau en PVC et videz l’eau restante dans l’unité.   
5.Nettoyez les pièces de la douche et rangez-les jusqu’à la saison suivante.   

N’UTILISEZ PAS DE SEL NI DE PRODUITS ANTIGEL POUR ÉVITER LA CONGÉLATION DE L’EAU. SI VOUS LE FAITES, LA 
GARANTIE SERA ANNULÉE.  

Conservez ce manuel. Si le produit change de propriétaire, joignez le manuel au produit.   
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Zur Gewährleistung von Stabilität und Sicherheit empfehlen wir, die Außensolardusche auf einem festen Untergrund anzubringen. Bitte seien Sie 
vorsichtig, um nicht mit Ihrem Werkzeug die Chrombeschichtung zu beschädigen. Um Schäden zu vermeiden, sollten Sie ein Stück Stoff zwischen 
Schraubenzieher und Duschteile halten.   

MONTIEREN DER SOLARDUSCHE:  NUR AUF BETON- ODER STEINUNTERGRUND MONTIEREN 
1. Wählen Sie für die Dusche den Ort mit der meisten direkten Sonneneinstrahlung.  
2. Platzieren Sie die Untergrundplatte/das PVC-Rohr, um zu markieren, wo die Löcher für die Bolzen in den Boden gebohrt werden müssen. 
3. Entfernen Sie die Dusche wieder. Bohren Sie anhand der angebrachten Markierungen Löcher mit einem Durchmesser von 8 mm und einer Tiefe 
von 50 mm (1.77”).
4. Stecken Sie die Verlängerungsmuttern in die gebohrten Löcher. Stecken Sie die Bolzen in die Verlängerungsmuttern und schlagen Sie mit 
einem Hammer darauf, um die Mutter leicht zu verlängern.  
5. Entfernen Sie die Bolzen und platzieren Sie die Bodenplatte/das untere Rohr auf den Löchern. Sichern Sie das Ganze mit Bolzen und den 
bereitgestellten Dichtungen.    
ACHTUNG: Die Bodenplatte ist locker, bis die Dusche vollständig montiert ist.  
DURCH DIE SONNENEINSTRAHLUNG KANN DAS WASSER IM SOLARTANK HEISS WERDEN. DER GRIFF SOLLTE SICH IN DER MITTELPOSITION 
ZWISCHEN HEISS UND KALT BEFINDEN; ANSCHLIESSEND DIE GEWÜNSCHTE TEMPERATUR EINSTELLEN.  

WENN DIE SOLARDUSCHE SEIT MEHR ALS DREI TAGEN NICHT BENUTZT WURDE, SOLLTEN SIE SIE ZUNÄCHST ZWEI MINUTEN LAUFEN 
LASSEN, UM STEHENDES WASSER ZU ENTFERNEN. STEHENDES WASSER IN EINER WARMEN UMGEBUNG FÖRDERT BAKTERIEN. 

Nutzung der Dusche 
Die Solardusche verfügt über eine Mischbatterie, aus der zunächst kaltes und später warmes Wasser kommt. Drehen Sie den Han nicht zu fest 
zu, da er sonst irreparabel beschädigt werden kann. 
Schließen Sie den Wasserschlauch an die Dusche an. Die Sonne erwärmt das Wasser. Je nach Umgebungstemperatur und Sonneneinstrahlung 
dauert der Vorgang 12 bis 24 Minuten. Wenn das Wasser warm ist, können Sie über den Wasserhahn die gewünschte Temperatur einstellen.  
Zum Auffüllen des Solartanks stellen Sie den Wasserhahn auf heiß und warten Sie, bis die Dusche vollständig aufgefüllt ist. Schließen Sie den 
Wasserhahn und warten Sie ein paar Stunden, bis das Wasser erwärmt ist. Falls auch bei geschlossenem Hahn Wasser entweicht, ist 
möglicherweise der Wasserdruck zu hoch. Bauen Sie einen Druckregulator ein. 

ABBAU UND AUFBEWAHRUNG FÜR DIE KALTEN MONATE: 

FÜR DEN WINTER MUSS DAS WASSER VOLLSTÄNDIG AUS DER SOLARDUSCHE ABGELASSEN WERDEN. 
AUSSERDEM MUSS DIE SOLARDUSCHE FÜR DEN WINTER ABGEBAUT UND AN EINEM TROCKENEN ORT 
AUFBEWAHRT WERDEN. ANDERNFALLS KANN ES ZU FROSTSCHÄDEN AM MATERIAL KOMMEN. FROSTSCHÄ-
DEN FALLEN NICHT UNTER DIE GARANTIE. 

1. Der Gartenschlauch muss abgeschaltet und abgeschlossen werden.
2. Öffnen Sie den Wasserhahn und lassen Sie das Wasser abfließen (etwa 2 Minuten). 
3. Drehen Sie ihn GEGEN DEN UHRZEIGERSINN heraus und entfernen Sie das Edelstahlrohr. 
4. Schrauben Sie das PVC-Rohr locker und lassen Sie das restliche Wasser abfließen.  
5. Bewahren Sie die Duschelemente für den nächsten Sommer auf. 

VERHINDERN SIE DAS GEFRIEREN DES WASSERS NICHT MIT SALZ ODER FROSTSCHUTZMITTEL. DADURCH 
ERLISCHT DIE GARANTIE. 
Bewahren Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung auf. Fügen Sie diese Anleitung bei, wenn das Produkt den Besitzer 
wechselt. 

Consigliamo l'installazione della doccia solare da esterni su una superficie solida per assicurare stabilità e sicurezza. Quando si usano gli 
strumenti, prestare attenzione a non danneggiare la cromatura. Si consiglia di utilizzare un panno tra la chiave inglese e le parti della doccia per 
evitare danni.

MONTAGGIO DELLA DOCCIA SOLARE: INSTALLAZIONE POSSIBILE SOLO SU CEMENTO/MURATURA
1.Scegliere un luogo d’installazione per la doccia in modo che riceva più luce solare diretta possibile
2.Utilizzare la piastra di base/tubo in PVC per contrassegnare la posizione dei fori di montaggio da praticare nel/la cemento/muratura per i 
bulloni.
3.Rimuovere la sezione doccia. Praticare fori di 8 mm di diametro, 50 mm di profondità, mediante i segni appena effettuati.
4.Inserire i dadi di espansione nei fori. Posizionare il bullone all'interno del dado di espansione e MARTELLARE per espandere leggermente il 
dado.
5.Rimuovere il bullone e posizionare la piastra di base/tubo inferiore sui fori e fissarla/o alla superficie con i bulloni e le rondelle in dotazione.
NOTA: la piastra di base apparirà allentata fino a quando la doccia non sarà completamente fissata alla superficie.
A CAUSA DELLE RADIAZIONI SOLARI L'ACQUA NEL SERBATOIO SOLARE PUÒ DIVENTARE BOLLENTE. RACCOMANDIAMO L'APERTURA DELLA 
MANOPOLA NELLA POSIZIONE CENTRALE TRA CALDO E FREDDO, IN SEGUITO IMPOSTARE LA TEMPERATURA DESIDERATA.

SE LA DOCCIA NON È STATA USATA PER PIÙ DI TRE GIORNI, CONSIGLIAMO DI FAR SCORRERE L’ACQUA PER 2 MINUTI PER RIMUOVERE 
L'ACQUA STAGNANTE. L'ACQUA STAGNANTE IN UN AMBIENTE CALDO PUÒ FAVORIRE UN AMBIENTE ADATTO ALLA CRESCITA DI BATTERI 
PERICOLOSI.

Utilizzo della doccia
La doccia solare è dotata di una valvola miscelatrice, dove scorre per prima l’acqua fredda e poi l'acqua calda. La valvola non deve essere serrata 
eccessivamente, poiché ciò può comportare un danno irreparabile.
Collegare il tubo dell'acqua alla doccia e lasciare che l'acqua si scaldi al sole. (12-24 ore, a seconda della temperatura ambiente e delle 
radiazioni solari) .Una volta che l'acqua è calda, aprire la valvola fino al raggiungimento della temperatura desiderata.
 Per riempire il serbatoio solare, girare la valvola su “caldo” e attendere fino al completo riempimento della doccia. Una volta riempito, chiudere 
la valvola e lasciar scaldare l'acqua calda per diverse ore.
Inoltre, quando l'acqua gocciola con un miscelatore chiuso, è possibile che la pressione dell'acqua sia troppo elevata. Ridurla installando un 
regolatore di pressione.

SMONTAGGIO E CONSERVAZIONE FUORI STAGIONE:

DURANTE L'INVERNO L'ACQUA DEVE ESSERE RIMOSSA COMPLETAMENTE DALLA DOCCIA SOLARE. INOLTRE, IN 
INVERNO LA DOCCIA SOLARE DEVE ESSERE SMONTATA E CONSERVATA IN UN LUOGO ASCIUTTO. IL MANCATO 
RISPETTO DI TALI ISTRUZIONI PUÒ CAUSARE AL MATERIALE DANNI DA GELO. I DANNI DA GELO NON SARANNO 
RICONOSCIUTI COME RECLAMO.

1.Chiudere e scollegare il tubo da giardino.
2.Aprire la manopola e lasciar scaricare la doccia (circa 2 minuti).
3.Ruotare il controdado in SENSO ANTIORARIO per sfilarlo e smontare il tubo in acciaio inossidabile.
4.Svitare il tubo in PVC della doccia e far uscire l'acqua residua dall'unità.
5.Pulire e conservare le parti della doccia per la prossima stagione.

 NON USARE SALE O ANTIGELO NELL’ ACQUA PER PREVENIRE IL CONGELAMENTO. IN TAL CASO, LA GARANZIA 
DEL PRODOTTO NON AVRÀ VALIDITÀ.
Conservare il presente manuale. Includere il manuale con il prodotto al momento del trasferimento della proprietà.
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We raden aan om de Outdoor Zonnedouche op een solide oppervlak te installeren om stabiliteit en veiligheid te verzekeren. Bij het gebruik van 
gereedschap moet erop worden gelet dat de chroomlaag niet wordt beschadigd. We raden aan om een doek tussen de sleutel en de doucheon-
derdelen te gebruiken om schade te voorkomen.

MONTAGE VAN DE ZONNEDOUCHE: ALLEEN OP BETON OF METSELWERK INSTALLEREN
1. Kies een plek die het meeste directe zonlicht ontvangt als de locatie voor de douche.
2. Gebruik de grondplaat/pvc-buis om de positie te bepalen voor het boren van montagegaten in het beton/metselwerk waarin de bouten worden 
geplaatst.
3. Verwijder de douche-installatie. Boor met behulp van de zojuist aangebrachte markeringen gaten met een diameter van 8 mm en een diepte 
van 50mm (1.77").
4. Plaats de expansiemoeren in de geboorde gaten. Plaats de bout in de expansiemoer en KLOP er met een hamer op om de moer lichtjes uit te 
zetten.
5. Verwijder de bout en plaats de basisplaat/onderste buis op de gaten en bevestig ze met de meegeleverde bouten en ringen aan het oppervlak.
LET OP: De grondplaat blijft los totdat de douche volledig is vastgezet op het grondoppervlak.
DOOR ZONNESTRALING KAN HET WATER IN DE ZONNETANK HEET WORDEN. WE RADEN AAN OM DE HENDEL IN DE MIDDELSTE STAND, 
TUSSEN HEET EN KOUD TE OPENEN, OM DAARNA DE GEWENSTE TEMPERATUUR IN TE STELLEN.

ALS DE DOUCHE LANGER DAN DRIE DAGEN NIET IS GEBRUIKT, RADEN WE AAN OM DE ZONNEDOUCHE GEDURENDE TWEE MINUTEN TE 
LATEN LOPEN OM STILSTAAND WATER TE VERWIJDEREN. STILSTAAND WATER IN EEN WARME OMGEVING KAN GEVAARLIJKE BACTERIËN 
EEN VOEDINGSBODEM BIEDEN.

Gebruik van de douche
De Solar-douche is uitgerust met een mengklep, waar eerst het koude water en vervolgens het warme water langs stroomt. De klep mag niet te 
vast worden aangedraaid, omdat deze onherstelbaar kan worden beschadigd.
Sluit de waterslang aan op de douche en laat het water opwarmen door de zon. (12 tot 24 uur, afhankelijk van de omgevingstemperatuur en 
zonnestraling). Als het water heet is, opent u de klep totdat de gewenste temperatuur is bereikt.
Om de zonnetank te vullen, draait u de klep naar heet en wacht u tot de douche volledig is gevuld. Wanneer het water verder druppelt bij een 
dichtgedraaide kraan, is het mogelijk dat de waterdruk te hoog is. Die vermindert u door een drukregelaar te monteren.

DEMONTAGE EN OPSLAG BUITEN HET SEIZOEN:

GEDURENDE DE WINTER MOET ALLE WATER VOLLEDIG UIT DE ZONNE-DOUCHE ZIJN VERWIJDERD. 
BOVENDIEN MOET DE ZONNEDOUCHE IN DE WINTER UIT ELKAAR WORDEN GEHAALD EN OP EEN DROGE 
PLAATS OPGESLAGEN. HET NIET OPVOLGEN VAN DEZE INSTRUCTIES KAN SCHADE AAN HET MATERIAAL 
VEROORZAKEN. VORSTSCHADE WORDT NIET ERKEND ALS CLAIM.

1. De aangesloten tuinslang afsluiten en loskoppelen.
2. Open de hendel en laat de douche leeglopen (ongeveer 2 minuten).
3. Draai de borgmoer TEGEN DE KLOK IN om los te draaien, en trek de roestvrijstalen pijp uit elkaar.
4. Schroef de pvc-buis van de douche los en giet het resterende water uit de unit.
5. Neem de douchedelen af en sla ze op tot het volgende seizoen.

GEEN ZOUT OF ANTIVRIES AAN HET WATER TOEVOEGEN OM BEVRIEZING TE VOORKOMEN. HIERDOOR ZAL 
DE GARANTIE OP HET PRODUCT KOMEN TE VERVALLEN.
Bewaar deze handleiding. Voeg deze handleiding bij het product bij overdracht aan een nieuwe eigenaar.

Recomendamos a instalação do chuveiro solar ao ar livre numa superfície sólida, para maior estabilidade e segurança. Ao usar ferramentas para 
instalar o chuveiro, tomar as precauções necessárias para não danificar as peças cromadas. Recomendamos colocar um pano entre a chave de 
ferramentas e as peças do chuveiro, para evitar danos.

MONTAGEM DO CHUVEIRO SOLAR: INSTALAÇÃO EM SUPERFÍCIES DE CIMENTO/ALVENARIA
1. Escolha um local para montar o seu o chuveiro com uma boa exposição direta à luz solar.
2. Use a placa de base / tubo de PVC para marcar a posição dos orifícios de montagem a realizar na superfície de cimento/alvenaria para os 
parafusos.
3. Remova a secção do chuveiro, e faça furos com 8 mm de diâmetro e 50 mm de profundidade, utilizando como referência as marcas realizadas 
no passo anterior.
4. Introduza as porcas de expansão nos orifícios realizados. Coloque o parafuso dentro da porca de expansão e aplique algumas pancadas com um 
martelo para expandir ligeiramente a porca.
5. Remova o parafuso e coloque a placa de base / tubo inferior em cima dos orifícios, sujeitando-a com os parafusos e anilhas fornecidos.
NOTA: A placa base parecerá solta até que o chuveiro se encontre sujeito à sua superfície.
DEVIDO À RADIAÇÃO SOLAR, A ÁGUA DO TANQUE PODE ALCANÇAR TEMPERATURAS ELEVADAS. RECOMENDAMOS ABRIR A TORNEIRA NA 
POSIÇÃO INTERMÉDIA ENTRE ÁGUA QUENTE E FRIA ANTES DE REGULAR A TEMPERATURA DA ÁGUA SEGUNDO A SUA PREFERÊNCIA.

SE O CHUVEIRO NÃO FOR UTILIZADO DURANTE MAIS DE TRÊS DIAS, RECOMENDA-SE QUE ABRA O CHUVEIRO E DEIXE A ÁGUA CORRER 
DURANTE 2 MINUTOS, PARA ELIMINAR A ÁGUA ESTAGNADA. A ÁGUA ESTAGNADA NUM AMBIENTE QUENTE PODE SER UM ENTORNO 
FAVORÁVEL AO DESENVOLVIMENTO DE BACTÉRIAS NOCIVAS.

Utilização do chuveiro
O chuveiro solar está equipado com uma válvula misturadora, para regular a saída da água fria e quente. A válvula não deve estar muito apertada, 
para evitar danificá-la de modo irreparável.
Conecte a mangueira de água ao chuveiro e deixe a água aquecer ao sol (entre 12 e 24 horas, dependendo da temperatura ambiente e da 
radiação solar). Quando a água estiver quente, abra a válvula até conseguir a temperatura desejada.
Para encher o tanque do chuveiro solar, coloque a válvula na posição quente, e aguarde até que o chuveiro esteja completamente cheio. 
Seguidamente, feche a válvula e deixe a água aquecer durante várias horas. Se a água gotejar com o misturador fechado, é possível que a 
pressão da água seja demasiado elevada. Reduza a pressão instalando um regulador de pressão.

DESMONTAGEM E ARMAZENAMENTO:

DURANTE O INVERNO, A ÁGUA DO CHUVEIRO DEVE SER COMPLETAMENTE ELIMINADA, E O CHUVEIRO 
SOLAR DEVE SER DESMONTADO E ARMAZENADO NUM LUGAR SECO, PARA EVITAR POSSÍVEIS DANOS 
CAUSADOS PELA FORMAÇÃO DE GELO NOS COMPONENTES. OS DANOS CAUSADOS PELO GELO NÃO ESTÃO 
ABRANGIDOS PELA GARANTIA.

1. Feche e desconecte a mangueira da água.
2. Abra a torneira e deixe sair toda a água do chuveiro (tardará aproximadamente 2 minutos).
3. Gire a porca de bloqueio no sentido anti-horário para a desenroscar, e desmonte o tubo de aço inoxidável.
4. Solte o tubo de PVC e elimine a água restante do chuveiro.
5. Limpe os componentes do chuveiro, e armazene-os para o próximo verão.

NÃO MISTURE SAL OU ANTICONGELANTE NA ÁGUA PARA EVITAR A FORMAÇÃO DE GELO. FAZÊ-LO 
IMPLICARIA A ANULAÇÃO IMEDIATA DA GARANTIA.
Conserve este manual. Por favor, inclua este manual com este produto em caso de transferência da propriedade 
do mesmo.
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GUARANTEE CERTIFICATE

1 GENERAL TERMS
1.1 In accordance with these provisions, the seller guarantees that the product corresponding to this guarantee (“the Product”) is in perfect 
condition at the time of delivery.
1.2 The Guarantee Term for the Product is two (2) years from the time it is delivered to the purchaser.
1.3 In the event of any defect in the Product that is notified by the purchaser to the seller during the Guarantee Term, the seller will be obliged 
to repair or replace the Product, at his own cost and wherever he deems suitable, unless this is impossible or unreasonable.
1.4 If it is not possible to repair or replace the Product, the purchaser may ask for a proportional reduction in the price or, if the defect is 
sufficiently significant, the termination of the sales contract.
1.5 The replaced or repaired parts under this guarantee, will not extend the guarantee period of the original Product, but will have a separate 
guarantee.
1.6 In order for this guarantee to come into effect, the purchaser must provide proof of the date of purchase and delivery of the Product.
1.7 If, after six months from the delivery of the Product to the purchaser, he notifies a defect in the Product, the purchaser must provide proof of 
the origin and existence of the alleged defect.
1.8 This Guarantee Certificate is issued without prejudice to the rights corresponding to consumers under national regulations.

2 INDIVIDUAL TERMS
2.1 This guarantee covers the products referred to in this manual.
2.2 This Guarantee Certificate will only be applicable in European Union countries.
2.3 For this guarantee to be effective, the purchaser must strictly follow the Manufacturer’s instructions included in the documentation provided 
with the Product, in cases where it is applicable according to the range and model of the Product.
2.4 When a time schedule is specified for the replacement, maintenance or cleaning of certain parts or components of the Product, the 
guarantee will only be valid if this time schedule has been followed.

3 LIMITATIONS
3.1 This guarantee will only be applicable to sales made to consumers, understanding by “consumer”, a person who purchases the Product for 
purposes not related to his professional activities.
3.2 The normal wear resulting from using the product is not guaranteed. With respect to expendable or consumable parts, components and/or 
materials, such as batteries, light bulbs, etc. the stipulations in the documentation provided with the Product, will apply.
3.3 The guarantee does not cover those cases when the Product; (I) has been handled incorrectly; (II) has been repaired, serviced or handled by 
nonauthorised people or (III) has been repaired or serviced not using original parts. In cases where the defect of the Product is a result of 
incorrect installation or start-up, this guarantee will only apply

EN CERTIFICAT DE GARANTIE

1 ASPECTS GÉNÉRAUX
1.1 Conformément à ces dispositions, le vendeur garantit que le produit correspondant à cette garantie (“le Produit”) ne présente aucun défaut de 
conformité à la date de sa livraison.
1.2 La Période de Garantie pour le Produit est de deux (2) ans et elle sera calculée à partir du moment de sa remise à l’acheteur.
1.3 S’il se produisait un défaut de conformité du Produit et si l’acheteur le notifiait au vendeur pendant la Période de Garantie, le vendeur devrait réparer 
ou remplacer le Produit à ses propres frais à l’endroit qu’il jugerait opportun, à moins que cela soit impossible ou disproportionné.
1.4 Lorsque le Produit ne pourra être ni réparé ni remplacé, l’acheteur pourra demander une réduction proportionnelle du prix ou, si le défaut de 
conformité est suffisamment important, la résolution du contrat de vente.
1.5 Les parties remplacées ou réparées en vertu de cette garantie n’élargiront pas le délai de la garantie du Produit original, celles-ci étant cependant 
couvertes par leur propre garantie.
1.6 Pour l’effectivité de la présente garantie, l’acheteur devra justifier la date d’acquisition et de remise du Produit.
1.7 Quand plus de six mois se seront écoulés depuis la remise du Produit à l’acheteur et que ce dernier alléguera un défaut de conformité de ce Produit, 
l’acheteur devra justifier l’origine et l’existence du défaut allégué.
1.8 Le présent Certificat de Garantie ne limite pas, ni préjuge les droits correspondant aux consommateurs en vertu des normes nationales de nature 
impérative.

2 CONDITIONS PARTICULIÈRES
2.1 La présente garantie couvre les produits auxquels ce manuel fait référence.
2.2 Le présent Certificat de Garantie ne sera applicable que dans les pays de l’Union européenne.
2.3 En vue de l’efficacité de cette garantie, l’acheteur devra suivre strictement les indications du Fabricant comprises dans la documentation qui est 
jointe au Produit, quand celle-ci sera applicable selon la gamme et le modèle du Produit.
2.4 Quand un calendrier sera spécifié pour le remplacement, la maintenance ou le nettoyage de certaines pièces ou de certains composants du Produit, la 
garantie sera valable uniquement lorsque ledit calendrier aura été suivi correctement.

3 LIMITATIONS
3.1 La présente garantie ne sera applicable que dans les ventes réalisées aux consommateurs, considérant comme “consommateur”, toute personne qui 
achète le Produit à des fins qui n’entrent pas dans le cadre de son activité professionnelle.
3.2 Aucune garantie n’est concédée quant à l’usure normale due à l’utilisation du produit. En ce qui concerne les pièces, composants et/ou matériels 
fongibles ou consommables comme les piles, les ampoules, etc., il faudra respecter, le cas échéant, ce qui est stipulé dans la documentation qui est 
jointe au Produit.
3.3 La garantie ne couvre pas les cas où le Produit : (I) a fait l’objet d’un traitement incorrect ; (II) a été réparé, entretenu ou manipulé par une personne 
non autorisée ou (III) a été réparé ou entretenu avec des pièces n’étant pas d’origine. Quand le défaut de conformité du Produit sera la conséquence 
d’une installation ou d’une mise en marche incorrectes, la présente garantie répondra uniquement lorsque ladite installation ou ladite mise en marche 
sera incluse dans le contrat d’achat et de vente du Produit et aura été réalisée par le vendeur ou sous sa responsabilité.
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CERTIFICADO DE GARANTÍA

1 ASPECTOS GENERALES
1.1 De acuerdo con estas disposiciones, el vendedor garantiza que el producto correspondiente a esta garantía (“el Producto”) no presenta 
ninguna falta de conformidad en el momento de su entrega.
1.2 El Período de Garantía para el Producto es de dos (2) años y se calculará desde el momento de su entrega al comprador.
1.3 Si se produjera una falta de conformidad del Producto y el comprador lo notificase al vendedor durante el Periodo de Garantía, el vendedor 
deberá reparar o sustituir el Producto a su propio coste en el lugar donde considere oportuno, salvo que ello sea imposible o desproporcionado.
1.4 Cuando no se pueda reparar o sustituir el Producto, el comprador podrá solicitar una reducción proporcional del precio o, si la falta de 
conformidad es suficientemente importante, la resolución del contrato de venta.
1.5 Las partes sustituidas o reparadas en virtud de esta garantía no ampliarán el plazo de la garantía del Producto original, si bien dispondrán 
de su propia garantía.
1.6 Para la efectividad de la presente garantía, el comprador deberá acreditar la fecha de adquisición y entrega del Producto.
1.7 Cuando hayan transcurrido más de seis meses desde la entrega del Producto al comprador y éste alegue falta de conformidad de aquél, el 
comprador deberá acreditar el origen y la existencia del defecto alegado.
1.8 El presente Certificado de Garantía no limita o prejuzga los derechos que correspondan a los consumidores en virtud de normas nacionales 
de carácter imperativo.

2 CONDICIONES PARTICULARES
2.1 La presente garantía cubre los productos a que hace referencia este manual.
2.2 El presente Certificado de Garantía será de aplicación únicamente en los países de la Unión Europea.
2.3 Para la eficacia de esta garantía, el comprador deberá seguir estrictamente las indicaciones del Fabricante incluidas en la documentación 
que acompaña al Producto, cuando ésta resulte aplicable según la gama y modelo del Producto.
2.4 Cuando se especifique un calendario para la sustitución, mantenimiento o limpieza de ciertas piezas o componentes del Producto, la 
garantía sólo será válida cuando se haya seguido dicho calendario correctamente.

3 LIMITACIONES
3.1 La presente garantía únicamente será de aplicación en aquellas ventas realizadas a consumidores, entendiéndose por “consumidor”, 
aquella persona que adquiere el Producto con fines que no entran en el ámbito de su actividad profesional.
3.2 No se otorga ninguna garantía respecto del normal desgaste por uso del producto. En relación con las piezas, componentes y/o materiales 
fungibles o consumibles como pilas, bombillas etc., se estará a lo dispuesto en la documentación que acompañe al Producto, en su caso.
3.3 La garantía no cubre aquellos casos en que el Producto: (I) haya sido objeto de un trato incorrecto; (II) haya sido reparado, mantenido o 
manipulado por persona no autorizada o (III) haya sido reparado o mantenido con piezas no originales.
Cuando la falta de conformidad del Producto sea consecuencia de una incorrecta instalación o puesta en marcha, la presente garantía sólo 
responderá cuando dicha instalación o puesta en marcha esté incluida en el contrato de compra-venta del Producto y haya sido realizada por el 
vendedor o bajo su responsabilidad.

ES
GARANTIEZERTIFIKAT

1 ALLGEMEINE GESICHTSPUNKTE
1.1 In Übereinstimmung mit diesen Verfügungen garantiert der Verkäufer, dass das Produkt dieser Garantie (“das Produkt”) entspricht und dass es im 
Moment der Übergabe in allen Punkten mit den Anforderungen übereinstimmt.
1.2 Der Garantiezeitraum für das Produkt beträgt zwei (2) Jahre und wird ab dem Augenblick der Lieferung an den Käufer gerechnet.
1.3 Falls ein Mangel am Produkt auftritt und der Käufer den Verkäufer innerhalb des Garantiezeitraums darüber unterrichtet, muss der Verkäufer das 
Produkt auf eigene Kosten dort reparieren oder ersetzen, wo es für ihn am günstigsten ist, es sei denn, dies ist unmöglich oder unverhältnismäßig.
1.4 Wenn das Produkt weder repariert noch ersetzt werden kann, kann der Käufer einen angemessenen Preisnachlass beantragen, oder, falls es sich um 
einen größeren Mangel handelt, die Auflösung des Kaufvertrages.
1.5 Die Teile, die aufgrund dieser Garantie ersetzt oder repariert werden, verlängern den Garantiezeitraum für das Originalprodukt nicht. Jedoch existiert 
für diese Teile eine eigene Garantie.
1.6 Um die vorliegende Garantie wirksam werden zu lassen, muss der Käufer das Kaufdatum und das Lieferdatum des Produktes belegen.
1.7 Nach Ablauf von sechs Monaten ab Lieferung des Produktes an den Käufer muss, im Falle eines Mangels, der Käufer den Ursprung und das 
Vorhandensein des angegebenen Mangels belegen.
1.8 Das vorliegende Garantiezertifikat schränkt die Rechte, die der Verbraucher aufgrund der herrschenden, nationalen Gesetzgebung hat, nicht ein.

2 SONDERBEDINGUNGEN
2.1 Die vorliegende Garantie gilt für die Produkte, auf die sich dieses Handbuch bezieht.
2.2 Das vorliegende Garantiezertifikat ist nur in den Ländern der Europäischen Gemeinschaft anwendbar.
2.3 Diese Garantie gilt nur, wenn der Käufer alle Anweisungen des Herstellers, die in der produktbegleitenden Dokumentation enthalten und für die 
jeweilige Produktlinie und Modell anwendbar ist, streng einhält.
2.4 Wenn ein Zeitplan für den Austausch von Teilen, die Instandhaltung und Reinigung bestimmter Teile oder Produktkomponenten aufgestellt wurde, gilt 
die Garantie nur dann, wenn dieser Zeitplan korrekt eingehalten wurde.

3 EINSCHRÄNKUNGEN
3.1 Die vorliegende Garantie ist nur auf Verkäufe an Verbraucher anwendbar. “Verbraucher” sind alle Personen, die dieses Produkt zu privaten Zwecken
erwerben.
3.2 Es wird keine Garantie für die normale Abnutzung durch den Gebrauch des Produktes gewährt. Informationen über Teile, Komponenten und/oder
verschleißbare Materialien oder Verbrauchsgüter oder Batterien, Glühbirnen etc. finden Sie in der Dokumentation, die das jeweilige Produkt begleitet.
3.3 In folgenden Fällen gilt die Garantie nicht: (I) Das Produkt wurde nicht korrekt benutzt; (II) das Produkt wurde von nicht autorisierten Personen
repariert, instandgehalten oder bedient oder (III) das Produkt wurde mit nicht originalen Ersatzteilen repariert oder instandgehalten. Wenn der Mangel auf 
eine falsche Installation oder Inbetriebnahme zurückzuführen ist, gilt die vorliegende Garantie nur, wenn diese Installation oder Inbetriebnahme in den 
Kaufvertrag des Produktes eingeschlossen war, und von dem Verkäufer oder auf dessen Verantwortung durchgeführt wurde.
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CERTIFICATO DI GARANZIA

1 ASPETTI GENERALI
1.1 Ai sensi delle seguenti disposizioni, il venditore garantisce che il prodotto corrispondente a questa garanzia (“il Prodotto”) non presenta alcun difetto di 
conformità al momento della sua consegna.
1.2 Il Periodo di Garanzia per il Prodotto è di due (2) anni a decorrere dal momento della consegna dello stesso all’acquirente.
1.3 Nel caso in cui si venisse a produrre un difetto di conformità del Prodotto e l’acquirente lo notificasse al venditore entro il Periodo di Garanzia, il 
venditore dovrà riparare o sostituire il Prodotto a sue spese nel luogo che consideri opportuno, salvo che ciò risulti impossibile o sproporzionato.
1.4 Qualora non fosse possibile riparare o sostituire il Prodotto, l’acquirente potrà richiedere una riduzione proporzionale del prezzo o, nel caso in cui il 
difetto di conformità fosse sufficientemente importante, lo scioglimento del contratto di vendita.
1.5 Le parti sostituite o riparate in virtù della presente garanzia non rappresenteranno un prolungamento della scadenza della garanzia del Prodotto 
originale, quantunque disporranno di una loro propria garanzia.
1.6 Affinché la presente possa essere valida, l’acquirente dovrà attestare la data di acquisto e consegna di del Prodotto.
1.7 Una volta trascorsi più di sei mesi dalla consegna del Prodotto all’acquirente, qualora quest’ultimo dichiari un difetto di conformità del medesimo, 
l’acquirente dovrà attestare l’origine e l’esistenza del difetto dichiarato.
1.8 Il presente Certificato di Garanzia non limita o preclude i diritti che corrispondano ai consumatori in virtù delle norme nazionale di carattere imperativo.

2 CONDIZIONI PARTICOLARI
2.1 La presente garanzia copre i prodotti al quali si riferisce questo manuale.
2.2 Il presente Certificato di Garanzia avrà vigore unicamente nell’ambito dei paesi dell’Unione Europea.
2.3 Per la validità di questa garanzia, l’acquirente dovrà rispettare in maniera rigorosa le indicazioni del Fabbricante indicate nella documentazione che viene 
allegata al Prodotto, quando questa risulti applicabile secondo la gamma e il modello del Prodotto.
2.4 Nel caso in cui venga specificato un calendario per la sostituzione, la manutenzione o la pulizia di determinati pezzi o componenti del Prodotto, la 
garanzia sarà valida solo quando qualora detto calendario sia stato rispettato in maniera corretta.

3 LIMITAZIONI
3.1 La presente garanzia sarà valida unicamente per le vendite realizzate a consumatori, laddove per “consumatori” s’intende quella persona che acquista il 
Prodotto con scopi che non rientrano nell’ambito della sua attività professionale.
3.2 No viene concessa alcuna garanzia nei riguardi del normale consumo per uso del prodotto. In merito ai pezzi, ai componenti e/o ai materiali fusibili o 
consumabili come pile, lampadine, ecc., ove sussista si applicherà quanto disposto nella documentazione che è allegata al Prodotto.
3.3 La garanzia non copre i casi in cui il Prodotto: (I) sia stato oggetto di un uso non corretto; (II) sia stato riparato, manipolato o la manutenzione sia stata 
effettuata da una persona non autorizzata o (III) sia stato riparato o la manutenzione sia stata effettuata con pezzi non originali. Qualora il difetto di 
conformità del Prodotto sia conseguenza di una installazione o messa in marcia non corretta, la presente garanzia risponderà solo nel caso in cui la suddetta 
installazione o messa in marcia sia compresa nel contratto di compravendita del Prodotto e sia stata realizzata dal venditore o sotto la sua responsabilità.

IT

CERTIFICADO DE GARANTIA

1 CONDIÇÕES GERAIS
1.1 De acordo com estas disposições, o vendedor garante que, no momento da entrega, o produto correspondente a esta garantia (“o Produto”) não 
apresenta nenhum tipo de falta de conformidade.
1.2 O Período de Garantia para o Produto é de dois (2) anos, contados a partir da data de entrega ao comprador.
1.3 Se, durante o período de garantia, o comprador notificar ao vendedor alguma falta de conformidade do Produto, o vendedor deverá reparar ou substituir 
o Produto por sua conta no lugar onde considerar conveniente, salvo que isso seja impossível ou desmesurado.
1.4 Quando não for possível reparar ou substituir o Produto, o comprador poderá solicitar uma redução proporcional do preço ou, se a falta de conformidade 
for o suficientemente grave, a rescisão do contrato de venda.
1.5 As partes substituídas ou reparadas em virtude desta garantia não ampliarão o período de garantia do Produto original, mas disporão da sua própria 
garantia.
1.6 Para que a presente garantia tenha efeito, o comprador deverá apresentar o comprovante da data de compra e de entrega do Produto.
1.7 Se o comprador alegar uma falta de confomidade do Produto, passados mais de seis meses da data de entrega do mesmo, deverá demonstrar a origem 
e a existencia do defeito alegado.
1.8 O presente Certificado de Garantia não limita nem afecta os direitos dos consumidores derivados das normas nacionais de carácter imperativo.

2 CONDIÇÕES PARTICULARES
2.1 A presente garantia cobre os produtos descritos neste manual.
2.2 O presente Certificado de Garantia só sera válido nos países da União Europeia.
2.3 Para a eficácia desta garantia, o comprador deverá seguir rigorosamente as indicações do Fabricante contidas na documentação fornecida com o 
Produto, quando a mesma for aplicável em função da gama e do modelo do Produto.
2.4 No caso de se estabelecer um calendário para a substituição, manutenção ou limpeza de determinadas peças ou componentes do Produto, a garantia 
só será válida se o citado calendário tiver sido cumprido rigorosamente.

3 LIMITAÇÕES
3.1 A presente garantia só será válida para as vendas realizadas a consumidores, entendendo-se por “consumidor” a pessoa que comprar o Produto com 
fins não abrangidos no âmbito da sua actividade profissional.
3.2 A garantia não cobre o desgaste normal derivado do uso do produto. Em relação às peças, componentes e/ou materiais fungíveis ou consumíveis como 
pilhas, lâmpadas, etc., terá efeito o disposto na documentação fornecida com o Produto, em cada caso.
3.3 Esta garantia não abrange as seguintes situações: (I) Se o Produto tiver sido objecto de um uso incorrecto; (II) tiver sido reparado, sofrido manutenção 
ou manipulado por pessoas não autorizadas ou (III) tiver sido reparado ou as suas peças substituídas por peças não originais. Quando a falta de 
conformidade do Produto for consequência de uma instalação ou colocação em funcionamento incorrecta, a presente garantia só será válida se a referida 
instalação ou colocação em funcionamento estiver incluída no contrato de compra-venda do Produto e tiver sido realizada pelo vendedor ou sob sua 
responsabilidade.
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GARANTIECERTIFIKAAT
1 ALGEMENE ASPEKTEN
1.1 In overeenkomst met de voorliggende bepalingen wordt door de verkoper gegarandeerd dat het produkt verkocht onder deze garantie 
(“het Produkt”) geen enkel defekt vertoont op het moment van levering.
1.2 De Garantieperiode voor het Produkt bedraagt twee (2) jaar en is geldig vanaf het moment dat het Produkt aan de koper geleverd wordt.
1.3 Indien er zich een defekt aan het Produkt zou voordoen en de koper dit zou mededelen aan de verkoper gedurende de geldige 
Garantieperiode, dan zal de verkoper het Produkt repareren of laten repareren op zijn eigen kosten alwaar de verkoper dit geschikt zou 
achten, behalve in het geval dat dit onmogelijk of buitensporig zou zijn.
1.4 Indien het Produkt niet gerepareerd of vervangen kan worden, dan kan de koper na verhouding prijsreduktie aanvragen, of, indien het 
defekt belangrijk genoeg is, de ontbinding van het verkoopcontract aanvragen.
1.5 Die delen van het Produkt die onder deze Garantie vervangen of gerepareerd zijn, kunnen de duur van de Garantieperiode voor het 
oorspronkelijke Produkt niet verlengen, maar zullen beschikken over een eigen garantie.
1.6 Voor de toepassing van deze garantie moet de koper de aankoopdatum en de levering van het Produkt kunnen aantonen.
1.7 Indien er meer dan zes maanden verlopen zijn sinds de levering van het Produkt aan de koper, en deze plotseling aangeeft dat het Produkt 
niet aan de eisen voldoet, dan zal de koper de oorsprong en het bestaan van de volgens hem bestaande defekten moeten kunnen aantonen.
1.8 Dit Garantiecertifikaat beperkt of veroordeelt niet bij voorbaat de rechten die de gebruikers hebben en die gebaseerd zijn op nationale 
normen.

2 BIJZONDERE VOORWAARDEN
2.1 Deze garantie dekt de produkten waarnaar deze handleiding verwijst.
2.2 Het huidige Garantiecertifikaat is slechts van toepassing in landen van de Europese Unie.
2.3 Voor de toepassing van deze garantie en in geval deze garantie van toepassing is al naar gelang de serie en het model van het Produkt, 
moet de koper de aanwijzingen van de Fabrikant in de documenten die bij het Produkt bijgesloten zijn, strikt opvolgen.
2.4 Indien er een tijdsperiode vastgesteld wordt voor de vervanging, het onderhoud of het reinigen van verschillende delen of onderdelen van 
het Produkt, dan is de garantie alleen geldig in geval deze tijdsperiode strikt aangehouden is.

3 BEPERKINGEN
3.1 De huidige garantie is uitsluitend geldig bij verkoop aan gebruikers, waarbij onder “gebruiker” verstaan wordt een persoon die het 
Produkt aanschaft met een doel dat niet binnen het gebied van zijn professionele activiteiten valt.
3.2 Er bestaat geen garantie in verband met normale slijtage bij gebruik van het Produkt. Wat betreft de delen, componenten en/of 
vervangbare of verbruiksmaterialen zoals batterijen, gloeilampen, enz. zal men zich moeten richten naar hetgeen in de documenten staat die 
het Produkt vergezellen.
3.3 De garantie dekt niet de gevallen waarbij het Produkt (i) onderhevig is geweest aan ongepast gebruik, (ii) gerepareerd, onderhouden of 
gemanipuleerd is door een persoon die daarvoor geen toestemming heeft, of (iii) gerepareerd of onderhouden is met niet oorspronkelijke 
onderdelen. Indien het defekt van het Produkt het gevolg is van een incorrecte installering of ingebruikneming, dan is deze garantie slechts 
van toepassing indien de installering of ingebruikneming in kwestie in het contract van koop en verkoop van het produkt opgenomen is en 
door de verkoper of onder diens verantwoording uitgevoerd is.
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- We reserve the right to change all or part of the articles or contents of this document, without prior notice

- Nos reservamos el derecho de cambiar total o parcialmente las características de nuestros artículos o el

contenido de este documento sin previo aviso

- Nous nous réservons le droit de modifier totalement ou en partie les caractéristiques de nos articles ou le

contenu de ce document sans préavis

- Wir behalten uns das Recht vor, die technischen Daten unserer Artikel oder den Inhalt dieses Dokumentes

ohne vorherigen Hinweis ganz oder teilweise zu ändern

- Ci riserviamo il diritto di cambiare totalmente o parzialmente le caratteristiche tecniche dei nostri prodotti

ed il contenuto di questo documento senza nessun preavviso

- Wij behouden ons het recht voor geheel of gedeeltelijk de kenmerken van onze artikelen of de inhoud van

deze handleiding zonder voorafgaand bericht te wijzigen

- Reservamo-nos o direito de alterar, total ou parcialmente, as características dos nossos artigos ou o

conteúdo deste documento sem aviso prévio


